

No. 16-60616

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CARLOS E. MOORE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

VERSUS

GOVERNOR DEWEY PHILLIP BRYANT,
In his Official Capacity
Defendant-Appellee

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF MISSISSIPPI
NORTHERN DIVISION**

CAUSE NO. 3:16-CV-00151-CWR-FKB

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Harold E. Pizzetta (MS Bar # 99867)
Douglas T. Miracle (MS Bar # 9648)
Mississippi Attorney General's Office
Civil Litigation Division
Post Office Box 220
Jackson, Mississippi 39205-0220
Telephone: (601) 359-5654
dmira@ago.state.ms.us

Counsel for Defendant-Appellee

No. 16-60616

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

CARLOS E. MOORE,
Plaintiff-Appellant

VERSUS

GOVERNOR DEWEY PHILLIP BRYANT,
In his Official Capacity
Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....14

I. Standard of Review.....14

II. Article III Standing.....16

A. Cognizable Injury Requirement.....18

1. Fear for his Safety.....19

2. Denial of Equal Treatment.....22

a. “Stigmatic Injury”23

b. Equal Dignity.....28

**c. Standing for Equal Protection
Challenge.....29**

3. Physical Injuries.....33

B.	Injury Fairly Traceable to Conduct.....	39
C.	Redressability by Favorable Judicial Decision.....	41
III.	Establishment Clause Standing.....	45
A.	Moore failed to raise the Argument in the District Court.....	45
B.	Establishment Clause Standing Does not apply.....	47
IV.	Government Speech.....	58
V.	Prudential Standing.....	61
VI.	The Proposed Fourth Amended Complaint.....	63
VII.	Political Question.....	64
	CONSLUSION.....	66
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68
	CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....	69
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ohio Found., Inc. v. DeWeese</i> , 633 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2011).....	36
<i>Arizona Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	10, 56
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	15, 16, 44
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 396 U.S. 186 (1962).....	66
<i>Baker v. McCollan</i> , 443 U.S. 137 (1979)	35, 38
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass'n, Inc. v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 217 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	16
<i>Board of Regents of Univ. of Wis. System v. Southworth</i> , 529 U.S. 217 (2000)	59
<i>Bowlby v. City of Aberdeen, Miss.</i> , 681 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961)	54
<i>Briggs v. Mississippi</i> , 331 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2003).....	8, 50, 51, 59
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	28

Byrum v. Winter, 783 F. Supp.2d 117 (D.D.C. 2011)15

Campaign for Southern Equality v. Bryant, 64 F. Supp.3d 906 (S.D. Miss. 2014)
..... 24, 43

Cantwell v. Connecticut, 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....9

Cibolo Waste, Inc. v. City of San Antonio, 718 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 62

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....29

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 19, 20, 21

Civil Rights Cases, 109 U.S. 3 (1883).....2

Clapper v. Amnesty International USA, 133 S.Ct. 1138 (2013).....21

Clements v. Fashing, 457 U.S. 957 (1982).....30

Cnty of Allegheny v. Am. Civil Liberties Union Greater Pittsburg Chapter, 492
U.S. 573 (1983)51

Coleman v. Miller, 117 F.3d 527 (11th Cir. 1997).....31

Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. Democratic National Committee, 412
U.S. 94 (1973)59

Comer v. Scott, 610 F.3d 929 (5th Cir. 2010).....49

Cornerstone Christian Sch. v. Univ. Interscholastic League, 563 F.3d 127
(5th Cir. 2009)29

Croft v. Governor of Texas, 562 F.3d 735 (5th Cir. 2009)..... 51

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno, 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....10

Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)22

Doleac v. Michalson, 264 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2001)46

Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow, 542 U.S. 1 (2004)62

Epperson v. State of Ark., 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....49

Flast v. Cohen, 392 U.S. 83 (1968)11

Formaster v. City of St. George, 882 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1989).....36

FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas, 493 U.S. 215 (1990)16

Gratz v. Bollinger, 539 U.S. 244 (2003).....30

Hanson v. Veterans Admin., 800 F.2d 1381 (5th Cir. 1986)40

Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc., 510 U.S. 17 (1993) 38, 39

Heckler v. Mathews, 465 U.S. 728 (1984).....25

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Found., Inc., 551 U.S. 587 (2007)57

Hitt v. City of Pasadena, 561 F.2d 606 (5th Cir. 1977).....15

Hobbs v. Hawkins, 968 F.2d 471 (5th Cir. 1992)34

Hollingsworth v. Perry, 133 S. Ct. 2652 (2013)..... 22, 62

Hull v. City of Duncanville, 678 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1982)35

Imbler v. Pachtman, 424 U.S. 409 (1976)37

Jackson v. City of Atlanta, Tex., 73 F.3d 60 (5th Cir.)34

Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Assn., 544 U.S. 550 (2005)59

Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co., 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....2

Kelly v. Quarterman, 296 Fed. Appx. 381 (5th Cir. 2008).....8

Lance v. Coffman, 549 U.S. 437 (2007)62

Lane v. Halliburton, 529 F.3d 549 (5th Cir. 2008)..... 64, 65, 66

Leverette v. Louisville Ladder Co., 183 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 1999)45

Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc., 134 S.Ct. 1377 (2014) ...5

Little v. KPMG LLP, 575 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2009).....14

Loving v. Virginia, 388 U.S. 1 (1967)28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 16, 17, 18, 62

Lynch v. Donnelley, 465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 51, 54

Macharia v. United States, 334 F.3d 61 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....15

Mack v. St. Mobile Aerospace Eng’r, Inc., 195 F. App’x 829 (11th Cir. 2006)38

Martinez v. California, 444 U.S. 277 (1980).....35

McCreary Cnty., Ky. v. Am. Civil Liberties Union of Ky., 545 U.S. 844 (2005) .. 51,
53

Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan, 458 U.S. 718 (1982)26

Mitchell v. Johnson, 2008 WL 3244283 (5th Cir. 2008).....16

Montez v. Dept. of Navy, 392 F.3d, 147 (5th Cir. 2004).....15

Feld v. Zale Corp., 562 F.3d (5th Cir. 1989).....45

Moose Lodge No. 107 v. Irvis, 407 U.S. 163 (1972) 26, 58

Murray v. City of Austin, 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991) 51, 52

National Endowment for Arts v. Finley, 524 U.S. 569 (1998)59

Ne. Florida Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla., 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....30

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 26, 58

Obergefell v. Hodges, 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....28

Occidental of Umm al Qaywayn, Inc. v. A Certain Cargo of Petroleum, 577 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1978).....66

Paul v. Davis, 424 U.S. 693 (1976)35

Pederson v. La. State Univ., 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000)18

Pleasant Grove City, Utah v. Sumnum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 59, 61

Priester v. Lowndes Cnty., 354 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004).....31

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)10

Ramming v. United States, 281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001).....15

Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke, 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....30

Rideau v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist., 819 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2016) 36, 37

Rizzo v. Goode, 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....58

Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of Univ. of Va., 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....59

Rust v. Sullivan, 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....59

S. Christian Leadership Conference v. Supreme Court of State of La., 252 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2001)39

Schlesinger v. Reservists Committee to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)26

School Dist. of Abington Township v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963)56

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org., 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... 14, 40, 41

Smith v. City of Cleveland Heights, 760 F.2d 720 (6th Cir. 1985)..... 27, 28

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins, 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016) 17, 20

Stokes v. Emerson Elec. Co., 217 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2000)46

Taylor v. Johnson, 257 F.3d 470 (5th Cir. 2001).....31

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....56

Texas v. Johnson, 491 U.S. 397 (1989)13

Theriot v. Parish of Jefferson, 185 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 1999)46

Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP, 562 U.S. 170 (2011) 38, 39

Toll Bros., Inc. v. Twp. of Readington, 555 F.3d 131 (3d Cir. 2009).....18

Turner v. Fouche, 396 U.S. 346 (1970).....30

United States v. SCRAP, 412 U.S. 669 (1973) 22, 23

United States v. Stone, 306 F.3d 241 (5th Cir. 2002)9

Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, 454 U.S. 465 (1982). 52, 53

Vasquez v. Los Angeles, 487 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 2007).....36

Village of Arlington Hts. v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....31

Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc., 135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015)..... 60, 61

Wallace v. Jaffree, 472 U.S. 38 (1985).....49

Warth v. Seldin, 422 U.S. 490 (1975)..... 10, 41, 54

West Virginia Bd. of Ed., 319 U.S. 54, 55, 56, 57

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)21

State Cases

Daniels v. Harrison County Bd. of Supervisors, 722 So.2d 136 (Miss. 1998).....65

Mississippi Div. of United Sons of Confederate Veterans v. Mississippi State Conference of NAACP Branches, 774 So. 2d 388 (Miss. 2000).....65

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 249.....42

18 U.S.C. § 371.....42

28 U.S.C. § 12911

28 U.S.C. § 13311

42 U.S.C. § 1983 34, 35, 37, 38

U.S. Const. amend I9

State Statutes

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-7.....42

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19.....42

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-85.....42

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-87.....42

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-107.....42

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-109.....42

Miss. Code Ann. § 37-13-5.....63

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-35-9.....42

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-35-15.....42

Federal Rules

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(6).....70

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B)70

Fed.R.App.P. 32(a)(7)(B)(iii)70
